
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, DEPARTMENT STORE
INVENTORY PRICE INDEXES BY DEPARTMENT GROUPS

(January 1941 = 100, unless otherwise noted)

Groups
July
2001

July
2002

Percent Change
from July 2001
to July 2002 1

1. Piece Goods----------------------------------------------------------------------- 495.0 486.4 -1.7
2. Domestics and Draperies ------------------------------------------------------- 604.1 577.3 -4.4
3. Women’s and Children’s Shoes ----------------------------------------------- 652.3 607.4 -6.9
4. Men’s Shoes ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 865.9 906.0 4.6
5. Infants’ Wear---------------------------------------------------------------------- 593.7 590.9 -0.5
6. Women’s Underwear ------------------------------------------------------------ 567.1 526.3 -7.2
7. Women’s Hosiery ---------------------------------------------------------------- 352.6 345.2 -2.1
8. Women’s and Girls’ Accessories ---------------------------------------------- 542.1 517.0 -4.6
9. Women’s Outerwear and Girls’ Wear ---------------------------------------- 355.7 342.0 -3.9
10. Men’s Clothing ------------------------------------------------------------------- 577.6 565.1 -2.2
11. Men’s Furnishings --------------------------------------------------------------- 588.4 573.1 -2.6
12. Boys’ Clothing and Furnishings ----------------------------------------------- 476.0 455.1 -4.4
13. Jewelry----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 946.5 887.6 -6.2
14. Notions----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 805.8 795.1 -1.3
15. Toilet Articles and Drugs ------------------------------------------------------- 972.5 970.8 -0.2
16. Furniture and Bedding ---------------------------------------------------------- 637.7 627.6 -1.6
17. Floor Coverings ------------------------------------------------------------------ 628.7 617.6 -1.8
18. Housewares ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 771.5 752.9 -2.4
19. Major Appliances ---------------------------------------------------------------- 225.6 221.4 -1.9
20. Radio and Television ------------------------------------------------------------ 53.9 48.4 -10.2
21. Recreation and Education 2 ---------------------------------------------------- 89.8 86.3 -3.9
22. Home Improvements 2 ---------------------------------------------------------- 125.8 125.8 0.0
23. Auto Accessories 2--------------------------------------------------------------- 109.4 111.6 2.0

Groups 1–15: Soft Goods------------------------------------------------------------- 575.7 555.9 -3.4
Groups 16–20: Durable Goods------------------------------------------------------- 423.3 409.9 -3.2
Groups 21–23: Misc. Goods2 -------------------------------------------------------- 98.5 96.6 -1.9

Store Total 3----------------------------------------------------------------------- 519.5 502.8 -3.2

1 Absence of a minus sign before the percentage change in this column signifies a price increase.
2 Indexes on a January 1986=100 base.
3 The store total index covers all departments, including some not listed separately, except for the following: candy, food, li-
quor, tobacco, and contract departments.

DRAFTING INFORMATION

The principal author of this revenue rul-
ing is Michael Burkom of the Office of As-
sociate Chief Counsel (Income Tax and
Accounting). For further information re-
garding this revenue ruling, contact
Mr. Burkom at (202) 622–7718 (not a toll-
free call).

Section 501.—Exemption
From Tax on Corporations,
Certain Trusts, etc.

26 CFR 1.501(c)(12)–1: Local benevolent life in-
surance associations, mutual irrigation and tele-
phone companies, and like organizations.

Tax-exempt electric cooperative. A tax-
exempt electric cooperative’s (1) distribu-
tion and sale of propane in tanks to
members is not a tax-exempt activity un-
der section 501(c)(12)(A) of the Code and
may adversely affect its tax-exempt sta-
tus under section 501(c)(12); (2) if the tax-
exempt status of the electric cooperative is
not adversely affected; income derived from
this activity is unrelated business income
and subject to unrelated business income
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tax; and (3) the income is treated as non-
member income for purposes of calculat-
ing the 85 percent member income test
under section 501(c)(12)(A).

Rev. Rul. 2002–54

ISSUES

1. Whether the distribution and sale of
propane in tanks by an electric coopera-
tive to members is a “like organization” ac-
tivity under § 501(c)(12)(A) of the Internal
Revenue Code;

2. If the distribution and sale of pro-
pane in tanks is not a “like organization”
activity, how the 85 percent member in-
come test of § 501(c)(12)(A) is applied to
income derived from this activity;

3. If the distribution and sale of pro-
pane in tanks is not a “like organization”
activity, is it an activity unrelated to the ex-
empt purpose of an electric cooperative and
subject to the unrelated income tax de-
scribed in §§ 511–513?

FACTS

A is a corporation formed for the pur-
pose of providing electricity to members.
A operates according to cooperative prin-
ciples. A is recognized as exempt from fed-
eral income tax under § 501(a) as an
organization described in § 501(c)(12).
Membership in A is available to any per-
son. A’s members reside in a certain geo-
graphic area of State X.

A distributes electricity to members. A
also sells propane to members for their per-
sonal or business use. Propane in tanks is
delivered by truck to the purchasers’ resi-
dences or businesses at regular intervals and
also on an as needed basis.

In year Y, A’s income is derived as
follows: $95x from sales of electricity to
members, $2x from interest income earned
on A’s bank accounts, and $3x from sales
of tanked propane to members.

LAW

Section 501(c)(12)(A) provides for the
exemption from federal income tax of be-
nevolent life insurance associations of a
purely local character, mutual ditch or ir-
rigation companies, mutual or coopera-
tive telephone companies, or like organi-
zations.

The Internal Revenue Service (“Ser-
vice”) position has been that providing light

and water to members on a cooperative ba-
sis is a “like organization” activity be-
cause it is a public utility type service. See
Rev. Rul. 67–265, 1967–2 C.B. 205, up-
dating and restating I.T. 1671, C.B. II–1,
158 (1923). Congress in 1980 amended
§ 501(c)(12) by adding § 501(c)(12)(C),
which specifically lists electric coopera-
tives as organizations within the purview
of § 501(c)(12). Pub. L. No. 96–605
§ 106(a), 94 Stat. 3524 (1980).

Rev. Rul. 83–170, 1983–2 C.B. 97, af-
firms the public utility type service ratio-
nale described in Rev. Rul. 67–265 and
states that the definition of “like organiza-
tion” includes those cooperatives that are
engaged in activities similar in nature to a
public utility type service. In the revenue
ruling, an organization provides cable tele-
vision service to its members on a coop-
erative basis. The revenue ruling compares
cable television service to a public utility
type service because it is a service regu-
lated by the state. The revenue ruling con-
cludes that the cooperative organization is
a “like organization” within the meaning of
§ 501(c)(12)(A) and qualifies for exemp-
tion under § 501(c)(12).

The Service has stated that “like orga-
nization” activity does not include activi-
ties not similar in nature to a public utility
type service. In Rev. Rul. 65–201, 1965–2
C.B. 170, an organization sells electrical
material, equipment and supplies, and pro-
vides equipment repair services to its mem-
bers on a cooperative basis. The revenue
ruling holds that the organization is not a
“like organization” because the activities in
question are not similar to public utility type
services that are conducted by those orga-
nizations listed in § 501(c)(12). See also
Consumers Credit Rural Electric Coop.
Corp. v. Commissioner, 37 T.C. 136, 143,
aff’d 319 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1963) (an or-
ganization that financed consumer pur-
chases of electrical, water or plumbing
appliances was not a “like organization”);
New Jersey Automobile Club v. United
States, 181 F. Supp. 259 (Cl. Ct. 1960), cert.
denied, 366 U.S. 964 (1961) (providing
emergency road, travel and bail bond ser-
vices were not “like organization” activi-
ties).

Section 501(c)(12)(A) provides that or-
ganizations whose activities are described
in this subsection can qualify for exemp-
tion only if 85 percent or more of the in-
come consists of amounts collected from

members for the sole purpose of meeting
losses and expenses. See also § 1.501
(c)(12)–1(a) of the Income Tax Regula-
tions. The 85 percent member income test
is computed in each taxable year, and a co-
operative may fail the test one year but meet
the test in a prior or subsequent tax year.
See Rev. Rul. 65–99, 1965–1 C.B. 242.

Section 511(a)(1) imposes a tax on the
unrelated business taxable income of or-
ganizations described in § 511(a)(2).

Section 511(a)(2) states that all organi-
zations exempt under § 501(c) are sub-
ject to the unrelated business income tax
(other than § 501(c)(1)).

Section 1.511–2(a)(1)(i) provides, in per-
tinent part, that § 511(a)(1) applies to any
organization exempt under § 501(a) (other
than § 501(c)(1)).

ANALYSIS

Organizations exempt under § 501(c)(12)
include mutual ditch or irrigation compa-
nies and telephone or electric coopera-
tives. If the organization in question does
not furnish any of these services, its activ-
ity must be a “like organization” activity.
As stated in Rev. Rul. 83–170 and Rev. Rul.
67–265, a “like organization” activity is a
public utility type service. A public util-
ity type service is the furnishing or sale of
the production, transmission, and distribu-
tion of electricity, gas, steam or water, sew-
age disposal service, or telephone service,
traditionally where the rates have been es-
tablished or approved by a State, a politi-
cal division, public utility commission, or
other similar body of a State, or by any
agency or instrumentality of the United
States. See Rev. Rul. 83–170 (cable tele-
vision is a public utility type service be-
cause it is regulated by the state); see
generally § 168(i)(10). A public utility type
service for purposes of § 501(c)(12) also re-
quires an extensive infrastructure, like the
delivery of electricity from producers to
consumers, the construction of which ne-
cessitates large capital investment.

In the factual situation described above,
A’s distribution and sale of tanked pro-
pane by trucks is not a public utility type
service because the rates charged for tanked
propane are not and traditionally have not
been regulated (aside from safety regula-
tions) by states or the federal government.
Also, the distribution and sale of tanked
propane by trucks does not require an ex-
tensive infrastructure, unlike the distribu-
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tion of electricity. Hence, distribution and
sale of tanked propane by trucks is not a
“like organization” activity under
§ 501(c)(12)(A).

The 85 percent member income test of
§ 501(c)(12) requires that a § 501(c)(12) co-
operative must receive 85 percent or more
of its income from members for the sole
purpose of meeting losses and expenses in
order to qualify for and maintain tax ex-
emption. The 85 percent member income
test requires that the income be (1) de-
rived from members and (2) used to pay for
services listed in § 501(c)(12). The $3x A
derived from distribution and sale of tanked
propane by trucks is from members, but is
not used for a service listed in § 501(c)(12)
because distribution and sale of tanked pro-
pane is not a “like organization” activity.
Hence, the $3x A derived is treated as non-
member income for purposes of calculat-
ing the 85 percent member income test.

The unrelated business income tax pro-
visions, §§ 511 – 513, provide that the in-
come of a cooperative exempt under
§ 501(c)(12) is subject to unrelated busi-
ness income tax if the income is derived
from an activity unrelated to its exempt pur-
pose. See also Henry E. & Nancy Horton
Bartels Trust for the Benefit of the Uni-
versity of New Haven v. United States, 209
F.3d 147, 149 (2d Cir. 2000) (stating that
an organization exempt from tax under
§ 501 may be subject to the unrelated busi-
ness income tax on income it derives from
a trade or business unrelated to its ex-
empt purpose). The distribution and sale of
tanked propane, as concluded, is not a “like
organization” activity within the meaning
of § 501(c)(12)(A). A’s distribution and sale
of tanked propane to members is a busi-
ness, is regularly carried on and is not re-
lated to providing electricity to members.
See § 1.512(a)–1 (stating the definition for
unrelated business taxable income). If A’s
distribution and sale of tanked propane were
not insubstantial, it would jeopardize its ex-
empt status under § 501(c)(12). If it were
insubstantial, the $3x A derived from dis-
tribution and sale of tanked propane would
be subject to unrelated business income tax.

HOLDINGS

Distribution and sale of tanked pro-
pane by trucks is not a “like organiza-
tion” activity under § 501(c)(12)(A). The
$3x A derived from the distribution and
sales of tanked propane to members is non-

member income for purposes of calculat-
ing the 85 percent member income test. A’s
total income for year Y is $100x, $95x (95
percent) of which is derived from mem-
bers. $5x (5 percent) of the total income for
year Y is derived from nonmembers, $3x
(3 percent) from distribution and sale of
tanked propane and $2x (2 percent) in in-
terest income. A satisfies the 85 percent
member income test for year Y. A’s distri-
bution and sales of tanked propane is un-
related to its exempt purpose. A’s exempt
status under § 501(c)(12) is not jeopar-
dized if the distribution and sale of tanked
propane is insubstantial, but the $3x A de-
rived from the activity is subject to unre-
lated business income tax.

This revenue ruling deals only with
§ 501(c)(12). No inference is intended as
to any other provision of law, including the
definition of utility or public utility under
any other provision.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This revenue ruling is effective for tax-
able years beginning after December 31,
2002.

DRAFTING INFORMATION

The principal author of this revenue rul-
ing is Michael Seto, TE/GE Division, Ex-
empt Organizations. For further information
regarding this revenue ruling, contact
Michael Seto at (202) 283–9465 (not a toll-
free call).

erative principles. A is recognized as ex-
empt from federal income tax under
§ 501(a) as an organization described in
§ 501(c)(12). Membership in A is avail-
able to any person. A’s members reside in
a certain geographic area of State X. B is
a taxable corporation formed for valid busi-
ness purposes. A owns 100 percent of the
stock of B. B does not operate on a coop-
erative basis. B is not a member of A. B dis-
tributes $5x to A as a dividend (as defined
in § 301) to A. B files Forms 1120.

In the year in question, A’s income is de-
rived as follows: $90x from its members for
telephone services, $5x as a dividend re-
ceived from B, and $5x from interest in-
come earned on A’s bank accounts.

LAW

Section 501(c)(12)(A) provides for the
exemption from federal income tax of be-
nevolent life insurance associations of a
purely local character, mutual ditch or ir-
rigation companies, mutual or coopera-
tive telephone companies, or like
organizations; but only if 85 percent or
more of the income in any year consists of
amounts collected from members for the
sole purpose of meeting losses and ex-
penses.

A corporation is a separate taxable en-
tity for federal income tax purposes if the
corporation is formed for valid business pur-
poses, and is not a sham, an agency or in-
strumentality. Moline Properties, Inc. v.
Commissioner, 319 U.S. 436 (1943); Com-
missioner v. Bollinger, 485 U.S. 340 (1988).

ANALYSIS

An organization seeking exemption un-
der § 501(c)(12) must satisfy two require-
ments. First, it must be a benevolent life
insurance association of a purely local char-
acter, mutual ditch or irrigation company,
mutual or cooperative telephone company
or a like organization. Hence, an organi-
zation must conduct activities that are per-
mitted under § 501(c)(12) and must be
operated on a cooperative basis.

Second, the organization must receive 85
percent or more of its income in any year
from members for the sole purpose of meet-
ing losses and expenses incurred from ser-
vices provided to members. The 85 percent
member income test requires that the in-
come be (1) derived from members and (2)
used to pay for services listed in
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